

GAHC010099572024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/2715/2024**

BISHAL BASFORE  
SON OF LATE ANANDI BASFORE,  
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 6A, SOLAPARA ROAD,  
PALTAN BAZAR, OPPOSITE PLANET PRODIGY,  
P.S.- PALTAN BAZAR, GUWAHATI-08,  
DIST.- KAMRUP(M), ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
SPORTS AND YOUTH WELFARE DEPARTMENT,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006, DIST.- KAMRUP(M), ASSAM.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY T OTHE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006  
DIST.- KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM.

3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
KAMRUP(M)  
GUWAHATI- 781036  
ASSAM.

4:THE DIRECTOR  
SPORTS AND YOUTH WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
ASSAM  
DISPUR

GUWAHATI- 781006.

5:THE JOINT DIRECTOR  
SPORTS AND YOUTH WELFARE  
ASSAM  
NEHRU STADIUM  
GUWAHATI- 781007

DIST.- KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR A GOHAIN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

**ORDER**

**27.05.2024**

Heard Mr. A. Gohain, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Claiming to have been appointed as Work Charge Sweeper in the Department of Directorate of Sports and Youth Welfare, Assam and a Basketball player, the petitioner has prayed for a direction to regularize the services of the petitioner and also for a direction to grant of minimum scale of pay as per the judgment and order of the Division Bench dated 08.06.2017 passed in *WA No. 45/2014*.

Issue notice, returnable by 3 (three) weeks.

Mr. R. Borpujari, learned Standing Counsel for the Finance Department,

has entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of respondent nos. 2, Mr. D. Borah, learned Standing Counsel,.. accepts notice on behalf of respondent nos. 1,3,4 and 5. Since the respondents are duly represented by their State counsels, no formal notices are required to be issued. However, requisite extra copies be furnished to the learned counsel for the respondents.

List the matter after 3 (three) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**