

GAHC010099572024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2715/2024

BISHAL BASFORE
SON OF LATE ANANDI BASFORE,
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 6A, SOLAPARA ROAD,
PALTAN BAZAR, OPPOSITE PLANET PRODIGY,
P.S.- PALTAN BAZAR, GUWAHATI-08,
DIST.- KAMRUP(M), ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
SPORTS AND YOUTH WELFARE DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006, DIST.- KAMRUP(M), ASSAM.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY T OTHE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006 DIST.- KAMRUP(M) ASSAM.

3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP(M) GUWAHATI- 781036 ASSAM.

4:THE DIRECTOR
SPORTS AND YOUTH WELFARE DEPARTMENT
ASSAM DISPUR GUWAHATI- 781006.

5:THE JOINT DIRECTOR
SPORTS AND YOUTH WELFARE ASSAM
NEHRU STADIUM GUWAHATI- 781007
DIST.- KAMRUP(M) ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR A GOHAIN,
Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, FINANCE

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

ORDER

Date : 30.07.2024

Heard Mr. A. Gohain, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. C. K. S. Baruah, learned Government Advocate, appearing on behalf of respondents No. 1, 3, 4 & 5; and Mr. B. Gogoi, learned standing counsel, Finance Department, appearing on behalf of respondent No. 2.

Given the nature of the dispute arising in the present proceeding, Mr. Gogoi, learned standing counsel, Finance Department, prays that he may be given 3 weeks time to file an affidavit in the matter covering the contentions raised by the petitioner in the writ petition as well as in the additional affidavit filed on 18.07.2024.

Prayer is accepted.

List it after 3 weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant