

GAHC010099572024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2715/2024

BISHAL BASFORE
SON OF LATE ANANDI BASFORE,
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 6A, SOLAPARA ROAD,
PALTAN BAZAR, OPPOSITE PLANET PRODIGY,
P.S.- PALTAN BAZAR, GUWAHATI-08,
DIST.- KAMRUP(M), ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
SPORTS AND YOUTH WELFARE DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006, DIST.- KAMRUP(M), ASSAM.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY T OTHE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006
DIST.- KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM.

3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP(M)
GUWAHATI- 781036
ASSAM.

4:THE DIRECTOR
SPORTS AND YOUTH WELFARE DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.

5:THE JOINT DIRECTOR
SPORTS AND YOUTH WELFARE
ASSAM
NEHRU STADIUM
GUWAHATI- 781007

DIST.- KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR A GOHAIN, MR. N N B CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, FINANCE

BEFORE
THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY
O R D E R

26.08.2025

The learned counsel for the Finance Department prays for an adjournment, which is seriously opposed by Mr. N.N.B. Choudhury, learned counsel for the petitioners for the reason that on last more than six occasions, the respondent had taken time.

This court has also perused the records and it is found that the respondent has been taking time on last many occasions.

Be that as it may, as a last chance, the respondent Finance Department is granted 10 days time to file their response.

List this matter again on 08.09.2025. If the respondent wants to respond to the petition, such affidavit be filed on or before the said date. Otherwise, this court shall proceed to dispose of this matter in absence of any stand from the

respondent Finance Department.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant